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MR JUSTICE CHARLES:
This is an appeal by Mr Conwell against a part of the decision of an Industrial Tribunal (now an Employment Tribunal, and we shall refer to it as such) which sat on one day in October 1997 and four days in May 1998.  The Employment Tribunal found that Mr Conwell had been unfairly dismissed and that he had been discriminated against on grounds of his race and sex by the Respondents, the London Borough of Newham.  

1
The Employment Tribunal awarded Mr Conwell compensation and its Extended Reasons were sent to the parties on 13 July 1998.

2
We are grateful to the Employment Tribunal for their full and clear reasons.  Their findings of fact show that Mr Conwell was treated poorly and unlawfully by the London Borough of Newham through some of its employees.

3
In addition to the claims on which he succeeded before the Employment Tribunal Mr Conwell brought a claim that he had been victimised contrary to section 2(1)(d) of the Race Relations Act 1976 because of the complaint that he made about the refusal to allow a black child in care (P) to go on holiday with a white family, the B family.

4
It is this claim that is the subject of this appeal.  

Background Facts
5
We set these out by quoting part of the findings of fact set out in paragraph 4 of the Extended Reasons, namely:

“4.  The Tribunal made the following findings of fact, based upon the oral and documentary evidence placed before it.

(a)  The Applicant commenced employment with the Respondent in January 1990, as a social worker.  He worked part time.  The Respondent had a large Social Services Department, and had statutory responsibility for children in need within its area.  The Applicant had no disciplinary record, or history of complaints about him from service users or other staff or his managers.

(b)  In 1993, the Applicant was employed as a social worker in the children’s permanent placements team.  In the summer of 1993 a decision was made by Ms Whittle-Sayers, the Applicant’s Team Manager, that one of the children for whom the Applicant was responsible (a teenage boy, named P, who was in care) would not be permitted to go to Butlins for a 4 day holiday with his schoolfriend and his family, the B family.

c)  The reason given in the Notice of Appearance for the decision was that the police checks on the family had not been completed in time.  However it was conceded at the hearing that this was not true.  The Tribunal found that the principal reason for the decision was that P was black (he was Nigerian) and the B family was white (Italian/English) and Ms Whittle-Sayers believed it was culturally inappropriate for him to holiday with a white family.  She thought he should be concentrating on building his racial identity as a black person, mixing with black people, with a view to being fostered by a black family.  She added, for the first time at the Tribunal, that a white family would not protect him adequately from any racial abuse or threats he might receive while on holiday.

(d)  There was no other objection to the B family, apart from their colour.  The requisite home visit and report had been done; the necessary police checks had been completed; and P had previously been given permission by the Respondent to attend a youth club holiday led by the father of the B family.  Following this incident, the B family was subsequently approved for the purpose of visits by P.

(e)  Ms Mitchell and Ms Senior, two members of staff at P’s Children’s Home, also objected to the holiday.  Ms Mitchell said to the Applicant “You are not black, you don’t know what it is like to be black.  This young man has a hard life ahead of him and having little treats now will not help him to come to terms with reality.

(f)  The Tribunal found that if the family had been a black family, Ms Whittle-Sayers would have allowed P to go on the holiday.  If P had been white, Ms Whittle-Sayers would have allowed P to go on the holiday.

(g)  The Applicant was notified of the decision on 9 August 1993 when he returned from holiday and objected strongly to it, believing that it was professionally wrong and that P was being treated unfairly and being discriminated against on the grounds of race.

(h)  The guidance from the Department of Health was to encourage young people to make friends outside the care system, for example in schools or youth clubs (Children Act 1989 Guidance and Regulations:  Vol 4; Residential Care, para 7.46).  He felt that since the boy was in a predominantly white school it was inevitable that he would have white school friends and that it was desirable that he should have friends who were outside the care system.  He thought that the boy would enjoy the holiday, and that since he had previously been on a youth club family with Mr B, the decision was inconsistent.

(i)  Ms White-Sayers had no first hand knowledge of P.  She had also been absent from work on numerous occasions since about March 1993 because of her mother’s illness.  Since the two staff at the home had not worked with P for the previous two years, he felt he was in as good, or better position to know what was in P’s interests.

(j)  The Applicant recognised that black children in care were vulnerable to problems around their racial identity but he had made positive efforts to ensure that P maintained a sense of his own racial identity.  He was in contact with his own family; he had contact with a Nigerian ‘social aunt’; almost all the residential workers at the Children’s Home were black.  The Applicant’s view was that there was no basis whatsoever in social work for the idea that a positive sense of racial identity should be achieved by enforcing a policy of segregation and separate development.

(k)  Ms Whittle-Sayers would not change her mind after discussion with the Applicant and said she would ‘get’ the Applicant if he took the matter to the Divisional Manager.

(ii)  … The panel also reported that the Applicant had failed to follow the care plan for P in relation to the holiday, and the panel relied upon minutes of a meeting dated 14 April 1994 curtailing staying with friends.  However this was only agreed well after the holiday episode with P had taken place.  It was accepted by Ms Obang and Ms Whittle-Sayers in evidence that the care plan in existence in the summer of 1993 was in general terms and related to the plans to obtain a foster place for P.  It did not make any mention of the appropriateness of contact with white school friends.”

The Victimisation Claim

6
The Employment Tribunal describes this as follows:

“The Applicant alleged that the Respondent had discriminated against him contrary to section 2(1)(d) of the Race Relations Act 1976 in that, by its officers, it had treated him less favourably than other employees, and the reason for the less favourable treatment was that the Applicant was alleging that the Respondent had committed an act which amounted to a contravention of the Race Relations Act 1976, namely refusing to allow P to go on holiday with the B family.”

7
As was accepted by the parties to this appeal there are a number of ingredients to a victimisation claim and the starting point is to establish that there has been a “protected act”.  

8
As to that the Employment Tribunal found that the discrimination alleged by Mr Conwell which they found had occurred, namely that:

“The Applicant alleged that the decision to refuse to allow P to go on holiday with the B family was contrary to section 1(1)(a) of the Race Relations Act because P was being treated less favourably than a white child would have been treated; and contrary to section 1(2) of the Race Relations Act because it amounted to segregating him on racial grounds”

had not occurred in a context that was made unlawful by the Race Relations Act 1976.  

9
As to this the Employment Tribunal found at paragraph 9 of their Extended Reasons as follows:

“The Tribunal was not satisfied that the Applicant had established that there had been an act of unlawful discrimination in refusing to allow P to go on holiday since it did not consider that decisions taken by a local authority in respect of a child in its care fell within the scope of section 20.”

The Employment Tribunal went on to find at paragraphs 10 and 11 of their Extended Reasons as follows:

“10  The Respondent also relied on section 23(2), arguing that the exemption for persons inviting others into their home would apply also to a local authority children’s home.  The Tribunal did not accept this argument, concluding that the word ‘home’ was intended to be confined to a private home, not a public institution providing care for children.

11  The Respondent relied upon Section 35 which states that:

‘Nothing in parts 2 to 4 shall render unlawful any act done in affording persons of a particular racial group access to facilities or services to meet the special needs of persons of that group in regard to their education, training or welfare, or any ancillary benefits’.

The Tribunal considered that this provision would provide an exemption to liability under Section 20, were it the case that section 20 applied to the case of a child in care.”

10
In bringing this appeal Mr Conwell has made it clear that he is not seeking any further compensation and that his main concern is to show that the conclusion of the Employment Tribunal that the relevant decisions and actions of the local authority concerning its refusal to allow P to go on holiday with the B family did not fall within section 20 of the Race Relations Act 1976 is wrong.

11
That is not to say that Mr Conwell does not continue to assert and believe that he was victimised within the provisions of the Race Relations Act 1976 and that therefore he could establish all the ingredients of such a claim.  However through Counsel Mr Conwell accepted that although he might be able to persuade us that the reasons of the Employment Tribunal demonstrated the necessary subjective element of his claim (see Nagarajan v London Regional Transport [1998] IRLR 73 – which we understand has gone to the House of Lords).  There was a real possibility that he would not be able to do so and that this element of his claim would have to be remitted to the Employment Tribunal if he wished to pursue it.

12
In the circumstances of this case, in our judgment correctly, both parties accepted that we should not spend time on the issue whether or not the Employment Tribunal had found that the Respondent local authority had the subjective intention or motive referred to in the Nagarajan case and we have not done so.  Further (and again in our judgment correctly) it was accepted by both Counsel that it was not necessary or appropriate for us to deal with any issue between the parties relating to:

(a)  the application of section 2(1)(c) or (d) of the Race Relations Act 1976 having regard to the impact of section 35 and, for example, the decision in Waters v Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis [1997] ICR 1073, or 

(b)  whether section 35 introduces an objective or subjective test.

13
The result of the above is that, in our judgment correctly, it was common ground that in the circumstances of this case we should confine ourselves to determining whether section 20 of the Race Relations Act 1976 applied in this case.  This naturally involves a consideration of the construction and application of section 20.  It was correctly common ground that that section cannot be construed, or applied, in isolation and that in particular it needed to be considered together with sections 23(2) and 35 of the Race Relations Act 1976. 

14
At this stage we should also record that, in our judgment correctly, the local authority at no stage took a point that we should not hear this case because Mr Conwell was not seeking any further compensation.  As to this it is to be noted that in Applin v Race Relations Board  [1975] AC 259 (to which we will return) no injunction or remedy was granted over and above a declaration of the law.  Further, as to Mr Conwell’s ability to seek a decision on the construction and application of the Act we were referred to Telephone Information Services Ltd v Wilkinson [1991] IRLR 148 and to section 56 of the Race Relations Act 1976.  

The Most Relevant Sections of the Race Relations Act 1976

15
These are sections 20, 23(2) and 35 which are in the following terms:

“ ‘Goods, facilities, services and premises’
20  Discrimination in  provision of goods, facilities or services

(1)  it is unlawful for any person concerned with the provision (for payment or not) of goods, facilities or services to the public or a section of the public to discriminate against a person who seeks to obtain or use those goods, facilities or services –

(a)  by refusing or deliberately omitting to provide him with any of them; or

(b)  by refusing or deliberately omitting to provide him with goods, facilities or services of the like quality, in the like manner and on the like terms as are normal in the first-mentioned person’s case in relation to other members of the public or (where the person so seeking belongs to a section of the public ) to other members of that section).

(2)  The following are examples of the facilities and services mentioned in subsection (1) –

(a)  access to and use of any place which members of the public are permitted to enter;

(b)  accommodation in a hotel, boarding house or other similar establishment;

(c)  facilities by way of banking or insurance or for grants, loans, credit or finance;

(d)  facilities for education;

(e)  facilities for entertainment, recreation or refreshment;

(f)  facilities for transport or travel;

(g)  the services of any profession or trade, or any local or other public authority.

23  Further exceptions from ss 20(1) and 21.

(1) … 

(2)  Section 20(1) does not apply to anything done by a person as a participant in arrangements under which he (for reward or not) takes into his home, and treats and if they were members of his family, children, elderly persons, or persons requiring a special degree of care and attention.

35  Special needs of racial groups in regard to education, training or welfare.

Nothing in Part II to IV shall render unlawful any act done in affording persons of a particular racial group access to facilities or services to meet the special needs of persons of that group in regard to their education, training or welfare, or any ancillary benefits.”

The Appellant’s (Mr Conwell’s) Argument in Brief

16
Mr Conwell argues that section 20 applies and, in particular, his Counsel has drawn our attention to and relied on the Applin case which was not brought to the attention of the Employment Tribunal and which he submits clearly demonstrates that section 20 applies in this case.  

17
The Applin case concerned:

(a)  section 2(1) of the Race Relations Act 1968 which was in the same terms as section 20 of the Race Relations Act 1976:  and

(b)  provisions of the Children Act 1948 (as amended) which are not in the same terms as the relevant provision as the Children Act 1989, but as appears hereafter there are common features between the two statutory regimes.  

18
Counsel for Mr Conwell also drew our attention to the citation in Farah v Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis [1988] QB 65 at p.74 from the judgment of Hutchison LJ where he cites from the speech of Templeman LJ (as he then was) in Savjani v Inland Revenue Commissioners [1981]QB 458 where Templeman LJ said this:

“The Race Relations Act 1976 undoubtedly poses and is continually posing a large number of administrative difficulties both for the Crown and for large organisations; and in the present instance the Inland Revenue are to be treated with sympathy rather than criticism.  Undoubtedly their task has been made more difficult by the Act if it applies to them.  On the other hand, the Act was brought in to remedy a very great evil.  It is expressed in very wide terms, and I should be very slow to find that the effect of something which is humiliatingly discriminatory in racial matters falls outside the ambit of the Act.  Nevertheless, of course, one must look at the Act and construe its provisions.”

19
Counsel for Mr Conwell submitted that this quotation identifies the purposes of the Race Relations Act 1976 and the approach that should be taken to determining the extent of the application of the Race Relations Act 1976.  We do not dispute this but note that Templeman LJ acknowledges that in construing and applying the Act, and therefore in determining the extent of its application, one must look at its terms.  We would add that in doing this it should be borne in mind that the structure of the Act is that it only makes discrimination as defined in the opening sections of the Act unlawful in defined circumstances.  We are concerned with one of those circumstances, namely the circumstances defined by section 20 of the Race Relations Act 1976.  

The Respondent’s (the Local Authority’s) Argument in Brief

20
The main thrust of the local authority’s argument was based on the agreed fact that a care order had been made in respect of P which had conferred parental responsibility on the local authority.  It was argued that because the local authority had parental responsibility for P it was not providing facilities or services within section 20.  

21
A care order is granted pursuant to Part IV of the Children Act.  In response to questions put by us Counsel for the local authority said that if a care order under Part IV of the Children Act had not been made and the position had been that P was being accommodated by the local authority pursuant to its duties under Part III of the Children Act 1989 he would not be arguing that section 20 of the Race Relations Act 1976 did not apply.  Notwithstanding this answer it seemed to us that some of the arguments of Counsel for the local authority possibly led to the conclusion that section 20 of the Race Relations Act 1976 did not apply when the local authority was acting in respect of a child who was being accommodated by it pursuant to Part III of the Children Act.

22
We shall therefore consider both:

(a)  the local authority’s main argument which was that section 20 did not apply here because one of the effects of the care order that had been made in respect of P was that the local authority had parental responsibility for P and thus that a distinction is to be made between children for whom the local authority have parental responsibility (ie those in respect of whom care orders have been made under Part IV of the Children Act 1989) and children in respect of whom the local authority do not have parental responsibility (eg children being accommodated by the local authority pursuant to Part III of the Children Act 1989), and

(b)  the position if no such distinction is to be drawn.  

The Children Act 1989 and The Children Act 1948

23
As we have already mentioned the background to the Applin case was the Children Act 1948 (as amended).  The background to the present case is the Children Act 1989. Under the Children Act 1989:

(a)  a care order can only be made by the court.  In making such an order the court goes through a two-stage process.  First, it decides whether the threshold criteria set out in section 31 of the 1989 Act are satisfied and, if they are, it goes on to consider what order it should make.  At that second stage the court has a discretion to make no order at all or a wide range of orders and in deciding what it should do the welfare of the child is its paramount consideration (see sections 31 and 1 of the 1989 Act), and

(b) if the court makes a care order this gives the local authority parental responsibility and the power to determine the extent to which a parent or guardian may meet his parental responsibility for the child (see section 33 (3), 2, and 3 of the 1989 Act).  The result is therefore that a care order does not give sole parental responsibility to the local authority but gives to the local authority what we shall describe as “predominant parental responsibility”.  Following the making of a care order the local authority has a number of duties towards the natural family of the child in respect of whom the care order has been made.

24
A “child in care” is defined by section 105(1) of the 1989 Act as part of the definition of a care order and as appears therefrom the definition extends only to children in respect of whom care orders have been made.

25
As already mentioned section 1 which empowers a court to make a care order is in Part IV of the 1989 Act, as is section 33.

26
Part III of the 1989 Act comprises section 17 to 30 of that Act.  For present purposes the most important sections are section 17 (which imposes a general duty on local authorities in respect of children in need in their area), section 20 (which imposes a duty on local authorities to provide accommodation for certain children in need in their area and, for example, those who require it because they have been abandoned) and section 22 and section 23 (which impose duties on local authorities in respect of children who are looked after by them).

27
The reference to a child who is “looked after by a local authority” is defined in section 22(1) of the 1989 Act and includes both a child who is in their care (and thus a child in respect of whom a care order has been made) and children who are provided with accommodation by a local authority in the exercise of any functions (in particular those under the 1989 Act).

28
The Applin case concerned the position of foster parents who at the request of local authorities took children into their home and, in particular, foster parents who did so on an emergency or short-term basis.  

29
The argument as reported in the Applin case at [1975] AC p. 263G identifies the most relevant provisions of the Children Act 1948 (as repealed and re-enacted). The most relevant provisions are also referred to by Lord Wilberforce and Lord Simon in their speeches at respectively pages 279 to 280 and 282 to 284.  

30
Although the Applin case concerned foster parents and their relationship to children and not the relationship between children and a local authority it is, we think, relevant to refer briefly to the background statutory provisions.  This is particularly the case having regard to the arguments of the local authority based on the fact that it had parental responsibility for P.  The foster parents in the Applin case would not have had such parental responsibility.  

31
Section 11 of the 1948 Act defines the scope of the duties of local authorities and in modern terms those duties covered children who are “looked after by a local authority” as that expression is defined in the 1989 Act.  Those duties therefore, in modern terms, covered children who were being accommodated by the local authority and children in respect of whom care orders had been made.  Under the 1948 legislation both classes of children were referred to as “children in the care of the local authority”.

32
However a distinction between the position under the 1948 Act and that which presently exists under the 1989 Act is that section 2 of the 1948 Act provided that in certain circumstances a local authority could assume all the rights and powers of the child’s parents and thus in terms of the 1989 Act parental responsibility.  It follows that under the 1948 Act a local authority could assume (in modern terms) parental responsibility for children who were being accommodated by them pursuant to duties similar to those now found in section 20 of the 1989 Act.

33
In the Applin case, as we understand it, no distinction was taken between children for whom the local authority had, or had assumed, (in modern terms) parental responsibility and other children who in terms of the 1948 Act ‘were in the care of the local authority’.

The Respondent’s (Local Authority) Argument Based on Parental Responsibility 

34
Leaving aside for a moment the provisions of the Children Act, in our judgment it would be remarkable if the application of section 20 of the Race Relations Act 1976 to the manner in which a local authority accommodated or cared for children depended on the manner in which a child came to be a child who was at a children’s home, or was otherwise being looked after by a local authority (eg by him being placed by them in a foster home).

35
If the application of the Race Relations Act 1976 did depend on such matters this would mean that the Race Relations Act 1976 would apply to some but not to all the children in, for example, a children’s home and the possibility would arise that two children could be treated in the same way in respect of a particular incident and that such treatment would fall under the Race Relations Act 1976 in respect of one child but not the other.

36
We repeat that in our judgment this would be a remarkable result and to borrow the quotation from the judgment of Templeman LJ in the Savjani case referred to above, it is one which we should be very slow to come to.

37
In our judgment a consideration of the provisions of the Children Act 1989 do not support the local authority’s argument that a distinction should be drawn between children in respect of whom a care order has been made and thus in respect of whom they have parental responsibility and other children who are looked after by them.  In our judgment this argument advanced on behalf of the local authority is a bad one and we reject it.  

38
Our main reasons for doing so are as follows:

(a)  sections 22 and 23 of the Children Act 1989 apply both to children in care (ie those in respect of whom care orders have been made) and children being accommodated by the local authority (who include those who are accommodated pursuant to section 20 of the 1989 Act), 

(b)  it follows that the Children Act 1989 does not make the distinction upon which the local authority seek to rely in this case,

(c)  in our judgment the conferral of parental responsibility by section 33(3), or what we have referred to as predominant parental responsibility, is a recognition by Parliament of the practical realities which flow from a court concluding that the threshold criteria in section 31 have been met and that a care order would best promote the welfare of the particular child,

(d)  in our judgment the conferral of parental responsibility by section 12 of the Children Act 1989 is a similar recognition by Parliament of the practical realities which flow from the making of a residence order,

(e)  problems can arise 

(i)  as to whether the threshold criteria are satisfied in respect of orphans or abandoned children and

(ii)  as to the extent of the local authority’s powers when they do not have parental responsibility (in which case it may become necessary to seek an order under section 100)

but we accept the submission made on behalf of Mr Conwell (which, in our judgment correctly, was not disputed by the local authority) that in general terms the day-to-day decisions made in relation to children under, for example, section 22(3) and section 23(1) do not give rise to distinctions by reference to whether a care order has been made and thus the local authority have parental responsibility,

(f)  in any event, if and insofar as the conferral of parental responsibility gives the local authority additional powers in making decisions as to a child, this affects, or primarily affects, the decision-making process rather than the subject matter of the decision (eg which home the child should live at or whether the child should be moved to foster parents), and what is being done for and on behalf of the child by the local authority, and

(g)  the points made below under the heading “Section 23(2)”:

Section 23(2)

39
We agree with Counsel for Mr Conwell that the addition of this section to the Race Relations Act 1976 reflects (i) an intention by Parliament to reverse to the effect of the decision of the majority of the House of Lords in the Applin case, and (ii) an acceptance by Parliament of the force of the reasoning of Lord Wilberforce in his dissenting speech in that case.  Indeed the statutory phrase contained in section 23(2) of the Race Relations Act 1976 “takes into his home and treats as if they were members of his family” bears close resemblance to wording used by Lord Wilberforce at, for example, pages 279 D/E, 280 E/F, 280 G and 281 B/C.  Further, in our judgment this statutory phrase reflects Lord Wilberforce’s emphasis on home and family and the distinction between that and both (i) the position of children who are looked after in children’s homes, and (ii) the relationship between a child and a local authority which is a statutory corporation acting through its officers and employees.  Indeed at page 282 B/C Lord Wilberforce makes this distinction expressly.  

40
The words used in section 23(2) are ordinary English words which as a general principle of statutory construction have to be given their ordinary and natural meaning in their context.  In our judgment in their statutory context these words do not apply to the relationship between a local authority and a child who is “being looked after by a local authority” (as that expression is defined by section 22(1) of the Children Act 1989).  In this context in our judgment it makes no difference whether or not the local authority has parental responsibility for the child.  We agree with the submission made by Counsel for Mr Conwell that whether or not a local authority has parental responsibility it does not have a family and does not treat children as if they were members of its family.  Further in our judgment a local authority does not have a “home” in the sense in which that word is used in section 23(2) of the Race Relations Act 1976.

Does Section 20 Apply?
41
Having rejected the main argument of the local authority that section 20 does not apply because the local authority has parental responsibility we turn to consider the further and more general question whether a local authority provides “goods, facilities or services” within section 20 to children who ‘are looked after by the local authority’ (and in this judgment we use that expression as it is defined by section 22(1) of the Children Act 1989 - see paragraph 27 above).

42
As to this more general question, in our judgment correctly it was common ground that we were concerned with  whether the local authority was providing facilities or services to such children and in addition to the Applin case we were referred to a number of authorities concerning in particular whether what was being provided were facilities or services within  section 20 of the Race Relations Act 1976 (or the equivalent section in the Sex Discrimination Act. 1975).  These cases were:  Savjani v IRC [1981] 2 WLR 636, R v Immigration Appeal Tribunal Ex-p. Kassam [1980] 1 WLR 1037, R v Entry Clearance Office, Bombay, Ex-p. Amin [1983] 2 AC 818 and Farah v Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis [1988] QB 65.  The Farah case refers to the other cases.  

43
In our judgment there is no need for us to analyse these cases in any detail.  We consider them to be examples of the general approach of the courts to the construction and application of statutory provisions similar to section 20 where the legislation uses language which could cover a range of circumstances.  The question that arises is whether the circumstances under consideration fall within the range of meaning of the statutory words when construed in their context and having regard to the purposes of the statute.  

44
However, we accept (and indeed it was common ground before us) that the Farah case is authority for the proposition that the fact that when looking after children the local authority are acting pursuant to statutory duties and are making decisions which require the exercise of discretion and judgement in the performance of those duties, does not take the local authority outside the scope of section 20.

45
In our judgment the Employment Tribunal were wrong in law to conclude that the decisions and activities of the local authority concerning children looked after by them do not fall within the ambit of section 20.  In our judgment they do.  Our main reasons for reaching this conclusion are that in our judgment:

(a)  having regard to the normal meaning of the words used in section 20 (ie “goods, facilities or services”) in their context and having regard to the purposes of the Race Relations Act 1976 they cover such activities of a local authority,

(b)  this conclusion is reinforced by reference to the definition of service in section 105 of the Children Act 1989 because that definition recognises that a local authority provides services and facilities under Part III which, as we have explained, by virtue of section 22(1) of the Children Act 1989 applies (in part) to children in respect of whom care orders have been made,

(c)  this conclusion receives strong support from the speeches of the majority in the Applin case, see in particular: 

(i)  Lord Reid at 271 B where he says:

“I see neither need nor justification for reading into this section any implied exclusion of domestic situations.  A head of a household is concerned with the provision of goods, facilities and services to members of the household including his family, guests and servants.  But no one suggests that that is covered by this section.  The reason is that the members of a private household are not a section of the public. ... 

On the other hand, if a household ceases to be a private household then the Act may apply.

(ii)  Lord Morris at 273 C to F when he says:

“My Lords, it is the duty of a local authority to receive certain children into their care.  Some children have neither parent nor guardian and some children have been or continue to be abandoned by parents or guardian ... The intervention of the local authority may therefore, in all such cases be necessary in the interests of the welfare of the child.  The local authority have established a duty to act.  They must when necessary take children into their care.  They clearly must not discriminate on the ground of colour or race or ethnic or national origins.

At any given time there are probably many tens of thousands of such children in care.  Particulars as to their number and as to the manner of their accommodation are presented to Parliament and are published in a Command Paper.  Local authorities have statutory authority enabling them to discharge in various ways their duty to provide accommodation and maintenance for a child.  One way which is widely adopted is to board children out.  Another way is to maintain children in local authority children’s homes.”

And at 274 D to E where he says:

“I regard children in the care of local authorities as a section of the public.  In the present case the section comprised the children in the care of three particular local authorities.  Mr and Mrs Watson were concerned to provide facilities or services to such children.”

And at 276 E where he says:

“There might have been reasons why Mr and Mrs Watson did not wish to receive certain children, though in fact there was no occasion when they were in fact unwilling to receive a child for whom they had room.  A refusal to accept some children would have been fully open to them always provided that it was not ‘on the ground of colour, race or ethnic or national origins’.  So also if they received children some of whom were coloured, the coloured children could not be segregated nor in any of the ways referred to in the Act to be treated differently from the others.”

(iii)  Lord Simon at pages 288G to 289A where he says:

“In pursuance of their duty under Part II of the Children Act 1948, the local authorities were concerned with the provision of goods, facilities and services to the children whom they had taken into care in pursuance of their duty under Part I of the Act - including the provision of accommodation and maintenance by boarding out:   section 30(1)(a).

The Watsons were concerned with the provision of boarding-out facilities to the local authorities, whereby the latter could discharge their duty to provide accommodation and maintenance for the children in their care.  The Watsons were also concerned with the provision of goods, facilities and services to the children themselves - not only once the children had entered their home, but also in permitting their entry.  I do not say that ‘provision of facilities’ extends to ‘provision of facilities to obtain facilities’.  But it seems to me to be a natural use of the words ‘provision of facilities’ to include a right to enter a home provided for homeless children.  In this respect the instant case differs from Charter’s case [1973] AC 868, where the facilities and services in question were those within the club itself.”

And at 291H to 292 B where he says:

“It follows from the view I have already expressed that the children did not, on entering the Watson’s household, cease to be a section of the public, so that it would have been unlawful to have discriminated amongst the children within the household on the ground of colour - though what Mr Applin and Mr Taylor were inciting was a discrimination prior thereto, namely, at the entry of the children to the house:  nor would the Watsons themselves have considered for a moment discriminating in this way amongst the children boarded out with them” 

(iv)  And Lord Salmon at 293 E where he says:

“Children in care are undoubtedly a section of the public, unfortunately quite a large section, in dire need of a special facilities and services which the Watsons are and have for so long been conscientiously been concerned to provide.  It is, I think, important to remember that this is not a case of foster parents who are prepared to foster only such children as they may select; still less it is a case of fostering with a view to adoption.  Such fostering would not, in my view, constitute the provision of facilities or services to any section of the public, but only to personally selected individuals.”

and

(e)  this conclusion is also supported by the fact that when enacting the Race Relations Act 1976 Parliament was aware of the Applin case and by only excluding goods, services or facilities covered by section 23(2) Parliament confirmed that it accepted the approach to the identification of services or facilities provided to children taken by the majority in the Applin case.

46
In reaching our conclusion that section 20 covers the present case and more generally the relationship between a local authority and children looked after by it, we considered whether by analogy with the facts of the Applin case section 20 only covered the decisions made by local authorities to look after children but did not extend to the day-to-day decisions taken thereafter whilst they were being looked after by or on behalf of a local authority.  In this context we considered the point made by Lord Simon that he did not say that “provision of facilities” extends to “provision of facilities to obtain facilities”.  However, we concluded that it would be artificial and wrong to draw such a distinction.  In our judgment when Lord Simon’s speech is read as a whole and in particular when the two passages we have cited above are read as a whole together with the other passages cited from the Applin case they provide strong support for the conclusion that no such distinction should be drawn.  Similar support can also be found from the speech of Lord Fraser in R v Entry Clearance Officer, Bombay Ex-p. Amin [1983] 2 AC 818 at 834 E/F where he says:

“My Lords, I accept that the examples in section 29(2) are not exhaustive, but they are, in my opinion, useful pointers to aid in the construction of subsection (1).  Section 29 as a whole seems to me to apply to the direct provision of facilities or services, and not to the mere grant of permission to use facilities.”

47
In addition we have considered whether the inclusion or introduction of specific additional provisions concerning education and planning by section 17 to 19 of the Race Relations Act 1976 indicates that some, or all, of the provision of facilities or services to children who are looked after by local authorities should be excluded from the ambit of section 20.  In our judgment the addition of the specific provisions does not cut down the generality of the example contained in section 20(2)(g), which it must be remembered is only one of a list of examples.  In our judgment further provisions which can be said to particularise some examples do not lead to a conclusion that another example should be treated in a limited rather than a general way.  

48 
Further in our judgment, and in particular because the services of any local authority is a specific example in section 20(2)(g), the general duties imposed on every local authority by section 71 of the Race Relations Act 1976 do not have the effect of cutting down the ambit of section 20 in respect of local authorities.

49
Finally, under this heading we mention that in considering the ambit of section 20 we have had regard to the fact that as a matter of common sense and statutory duty (for example see section 22(5) of the Children Act 1989) in looking after children a local authority should give due and proper consideration to the child’s religious persuasion, racial original and cultural and linguistic background.  For example, this is relevant in the choice of foster parents, particularly foster parents who are going to care for a child for a reasonably long period.  Further, such matters are of relevance when choices are made as to who would be appropriate people to adopt a child.  In the absence of section 35 of the Race Relations Act 1976 we consider that the need for a local authority to have regard to, and to take steps by reason of, such matters could have founded a conclusion that section 20 did not cover the activities of a local authority in respect of children it is looking after.  This is because in our judgment it would be remarkable if in taking such steps a local authority would be acting unlawfully under the Race Relations Act 1976.  But we have concluded that the effect of section 35 is that a local authority would not be acting unlawfully under the Race Relations Act 1976 when it is giving due and proper consideration to, and is taking due and proper steps in respect of, such matters.  We therefore now turn to consider section 35.

Section 35 of the Race Relations Act 1976
50
During oral argument it was, in our judgment correctly, accepted by Counsel for Mr Conwell that holiday arrangements could be covered by section 35.  

51
Mr Conwell alleges that section 35 would not apply in this case.  For the reasons given earlier in this judgment we did not hear full argument on this aspect of the case.  Such argument would have covered, amongst other things:

(i)
the test to be applied under section 35 and

(ii)
whether having regard thereto the Employment Tribunal had made sufficient findings of fact for us to determine the issue.

52
Again for reasons given earlier in this judgment we make no finding as to the application of section 35 to this case.

53
We make two further points as to section 35, namely:

(a)  in our judgment this section enables local authorities to comply with their statutory duties to take into account the racial origin and cultural and linguistic background of children and to take into account the needs of children in this respect, and

(b) when it applies to the access afforded to persons of a particular racial group to facilities or services section 35 provides protection against claims from persons who are members of a different racial group founded on an allegation that they have not been afforded access to, or been provided with, those facilities or services.

Overall Conclusion
54
For the reasons we have given above in our judgment when a local authority is looking after children (as that expression is defined in section 22(1) of the Children Act 1989) the local authority is a person concerned with the provision of goods, facilities or services to the public or a section of the public within section 20 of the Race Relations Act 1976.  
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